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Application Review Summary and Recommendation 

 
1.0 Summary 

1.1 Project Narrative 
The applicant is seeking a major modification to a Planned Development (PD 20-0182) to allow for Motor 
Vehicle Repair, Minor land use. The site is located at US Highway 301 and Stelling Drive. The project is 
located within the RES-6 Future Land Use Area and within the Urban Service Area. No development has 
occurred on the property. 
 
No changes on access points are being proposed. No other modifications to the current PD are proposed. 
 

 
Figure 1: Subject Site 



APPLICATION:  MM 20-1070 
ZHM HEARING DATE: November 16, 2020 
BOCC MEETING DATE: January 12, 2021 CASE REVIEWER: Tania C. Chapela 

  

 
The PD allows for Commercial Neighborhood (CN) zoning district uses with the exception of convenience 
stores with gas pumps, restaurants with drive-up facilities, car wash, gas stations and sexually oriented 
businesses. Motor vehicle auto repair is limited to neighborhood serving auto repair. The proposed Motor 
Vehicle Repair, Minor, is a permitted use in the CG, CI, and M zoning districts. 
 
 
 

Motor Vehicle Repair, Neighborhood Motor Vehicle Repair, Major 
  
Conditional Use in CN: Repairs shall be conducted 
within fully enclosed buildings only. 

Prohibited Use in CN. Permitted in the CG, CI, and 
M districts. 

Allows for the following serving activities: 
 
1. Replacement of fan belts, brake fluids, light 
bulbs, fuses, floor mats, windshield wipers and 
blades, and mirrors. 
2. Fluid replacement. 
3. Greasing and lubrication. 
4.Emergency repair of wiring. 
5.Minor adjustment not involving removal of the 
head of crankcase and grinding valves. 
6.Battery recharging. 
7.Safety inspections. 
8.Sale and service of sparkplugs and batteries 
 

Allows for all neighborhood serving repair and the 
following activities: 

1. Sale and service of distributor and ignition 
system parts. 
2. Sales, service and repair or tires, but not 
recapping or regrooving. 
3. Replacement of mufflers, tail pipes, water hoses, 
seat covers, grease retainers, wheel bearings, and 
the like. 
4. Radiator cleaning and flushing. 
5. Providing and repairing fuel pumps, oil pumps, 
and the like. 
6. Minor adjustment and repair of carburetors. 
7. Adjusting brakes and installing exchange brake 
shoes. 
8. Wheel balancing. 
9. Warranty maintenance. 
10. Other minor servicing of a similar intensity to 
those listed above. 

 
 

Figure 2: Definitions comparison chart 
 
1.2 Compliance Overview with Land Development Code and Technical Manuals 
The applicant has not requested any variations to Land Development Code Parts 6.05.00 (Parking and 
Loading), 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering), or 6.07.00 (Fences/Walls). 
 
The applicant has requested two administrative variances to address Transportation comments:  
 

 Administrative Variance #1 
Concurrent with the 20-0182 PD zoning request, the applicant submitted and received conceptual approval 
of a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance (dated January 29, 2020) from the Section 6.04.03.L 
requirement to improve Lackland Rd. (between Stelling dr. and Cowley Rd.) to current County standards. 
The County Engineer has not yet approved the variance request. The request, which is pending the County 
Engineer’s signature, has been appended for reference. 
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 Administrative Variance #2 

Concurrent with the 20-0182 PD zoning request, the applicant submitted and received approval of a Section 
6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance (dated January 29, 2020) from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing for 
the project’s access spacing on Stelling Dr. The County Engineer approved the variance request on February 
5, 2020. 
 
1.3 Analysis of Recommended Conditions 
 

 Condition #1 has been amended to allow for Motor Vehicle Repair – Minor on Parcel A. This 
condition also inlcudes mitigation provisions related to the new use: Structure orientation, hours of 
operation, and distance separation between the western boundary of parcel A and garage door 
locations. 

 A new subsection #1.2 is added to specify hours of operation for Motor Vehicle Repair 
(Neighborhood Serving) uses. 

 A new subsection # 3.4 is added to require tree planting as screening on Parcel A, along the western 
boundary. 

 
 A new condition #12 is added to address transportation comments: The developer shall construct a 

southbound to westbound right-turn lane on US 301 onto Stelling Dr. Such turn lane shall be subject 
to the review and approval of the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and may be phased 
at the discretion of FDOT staff. 
 

 Condition #12 is now #13 to accommodate the numerical order. 
 
 
 
1.4 Evaluation of Existing and Planned Public Facilities 
 
Water Utilities  
This site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area, therefore the subject property 
should be served by Hillsborough County Water and Wastewater Service. Developer is responsible for 
submitting a utility service request at the time of development plan review and will be responsible for any 
on-site improvements as well as possible off-site improvements. 
 
Transportation 
The FDOT is requiring that applicant construct a southbound to westbound right turn lane on US 301 onto 
Stelling Dr. The applicant has requested a condition stating that the turn lane will not be required concurrent 
with development of the southern parcel; however, there are no FDOT agency comments indicating they 
concur with this request. As such, staff has proposed a simplified condition which will allow the 
determination of phasing to be made at the discretion of FDOT staff. 
 
Transportation Review Section Staff has no objection to the proposed rezoning, subject to an additional 
condition. 
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Impact Fees 
Urban Mobility, South Fire - Auto Care Center max 23,200 s.f.  Estimated fees:  
Auto Care Center (23,200 s.f.) 
Mobility: $7,508.00 * 23.2 = $174,185.60              
Fire: $313.00 *23.2 = $7,261.60 
Total: $181,447.20 
 
 
1.5 Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
 
Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Major Modification INCONSISTENT with the Future of 
Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County.  A waiver to commercial 
location criteria is required and is not recommended for approval by Planning Commission staff. 
 
1.6 Compatibility 
 
The site is located on a commercial corridor in the Riverview community. Property to the north is zoned 
CN and is occupied by a gas station, a convenience store and a food truck. The site is separated from the 
RSC‐6 and RSC‐9 (MH) parcels by a developed right‐of way of approximately 50 feet in width. This would 
preclude the requirement to provide buffering and screening along the western PD boundary; however, the 
existing PD requires a six-foot fence along the western PD, and a 20 foot wide setback. Additionally, the 
applicant has proposed a Type B screening consisting of planting of a row of evergreen shade trees to ensure 
compatibility with the established residential neighborhood to the west. In addition to the separation 
provided between the residential and the subject site by the existing roadway, the required setback and the 
fence, the proposed building will be developed with a north-south building alignment with no direct 
orientation to the western neighborhood. The applicant has also proposed an 80- foot separation between 
the building and the western boundary of Parcel A. Finally, the existing PD requires a 35 feet maximum 
building height, consistent with the neighborhood character.  
 
To the west of the site is US Highway 301 and the Summerfield development permitting office and 
commercial uses along the corridor. Several properties within the area zoned PD 14-0759, PD 98-0896, 81-
0889A and CG allow for CG uses. Those properties have been developed with mini warehouses, Personal 
Services, retail, Shopping Centers, restaurants. Additionally, the adjacent property zoned PD 18-0174 
allows for a full service carwash, a permitted use in the CG zoning. 
 
To enhance the project for compatibility with surrounding residential uses, the applicant has proposed the 
following to create a Motor Vehicle Repair, Minor project: 
 

 Restricting the Motor Vehicle Repair, Minor project to parcel A. 
 Offering hours of operation for the minor auto repair. 
 Agreeing to comply with an improved building design requirements to maintain the existing 

development elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures and architecture. 
 Provision of buffering and screening along the western PD boundary, which is not currently 

required by the Land Development Code. 
 Provision of an 80- foot separation between the building and the western boundary of Parcel A, 

preventing noise and odor impacts. 
 
Based upon these considerations, staff has determined that the use is compatible with the area. 
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Parcel A Proposed Building Elevations (Exhibit 4) 

 

 

 
Figure 3: Proposed Building Elevations. 

 
 
 
 
1.7 Agency Conclusions / Recommendation 
 
No review agencies have reported any objections to the requested modification. 
 
1.8 Exhibits 
 
Exhibit 1: Project Aerial 
Exhibit 2: Zoning Map 
Exhibit 3: Approved General Development Plan (PD 20-0182) 
Exhibit 4: Proposed General Development Plan (MM 20-1070) 
Exhibit 5: Elevations 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
Approvable, subject to conditions. 
 
Approval Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site 
plan submitted October 27, 2020.  
 
1. Development shall be limited to uses permitted in the CN zoning district, excluding the following uses:  

• Convenience stores with gas pumps,  
• Restaurants with drive-thru facilities,  
• Car wash facilities  
• Gas stations, and  
• Sexually oriented businesses.  

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Motor Vehicle Repair – Minor shall be permitted on Parcel A 
subject to the following restrictions: 
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• Motor Vehicle Repair – Minor shall only be permitted on Parcel A, 
• Any Motor Vehicle Repair – Minor structure shall be developed with the garage doors located 
on the northern and southern faces of the structure, in accordance with the elevations in Exhibit 
A; 
• Any Motor Vehicle Repair – Minor use shall be limited to the hours of 7:00am – 7:00pm, 7 
days a week; and 
• There shall be a minimum of an 80- foot separation between the western boundary of Parcel A 
and a garage door on the building. 

 
1.1 No drive‐thru facilities shall be permitted.  

 
1.2 Any Motor Vehicle Repair (Neighborhood Serving) Minor auto repair (neighborhood) uses 
shall be limited to the hours of 8:00am – 8:00pm, 7 days a week.  

 
2. Development shall be in accordance with the following standards:  
 

Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 square feet  
Minimum Width: 75 feet  
Maximum F.A.R.: 0.133  
Maximum Building Area: 23,200 square feet  
Minimum front yard setback: 20 feet*  
Maximum building height: 35 feet**, one single story  
Maximum Building Coverage: 20%  
*20 feet front setback shall be provided along US 301 Highway, Stelling Drive, and Lackland Road 
property lines.  
Minimum front setbacks for dumpsters shall be 20 feet.  
**An additional 2-foot setback for every 1 foot over 20 feet in height shall be provided.  

 
3. Buffering and screening requirements shall be as follows:  
 
3.1 A 6 feet height fence shall be located 10 feet from the PD boundaries, along Lackland Road except 
where pedestrian access is required.  
 
3.2 A 6-foot buffer shall be provided along the northern and southern PD boundaries, as depicted on the 
general site plan.  
 
3.3 An 8-foot buffer shall be provided along the eastern PD boundary. Screening along US 301 Highway 
shall be as follows:  

• Cluster of three understory trees or palms 30 feet apart  
• A single row of two-foot-high hedge that can reach three feet in 2 years;  
• Remainder of buffer will be landscaped with ground cover  

3.4 Screening along Lackland Road shall be as follows:  
• Evergreen plants, at the time of planting shall be three (3) feet in height;  
• A row of evergreen shade trees which are not less than ten feet high at the time of planting, a 
minimum of two-inch caliper, and are spaced not more than 15 feet apart.  
• Evergreen ground cover over the remainder of the buffer.  

 
3.4 On parcel A screening shall be provided along the western PD boundary as follows:  
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A row of evergreen shade trees which are not less than ten feet high at the time of planting, a 
minimum of two-inch caliper, and are spaced not more than 20 feet apart. The trees are to be planted 
within ten feet of the property line. 

 
4. The following design standards shall apply for office and commercial buildings where visible from the 
right-of-way or residentially zoned properties:  
 
4.1 The roof shall have a minimum pitch of three to twelve (3/12) and a maximum pitch of eight to twelve 
(8/12).  
 
4.2 Exterior walls shall be externally clad with brick, stone, stucco, wood slats or vinyl slat style siding. 
Unsurfaced cement or block shall not be utilized. Paint shall not constitute a surface for the purpose of this 
regulation.  
 
4.3 Buildings shall incorporate design features shown below. At least two of the following design features 
shall be utilized on all elevations facing roadways and/or parking areas, unless otherwise indicated: 
dormers, parapets, steeples, and cupolas, intersecting roof lines shutters, awnings, transoms, mullions, 
porches, columns, recessed entryways, arcades, porticos, pilasters or horizontal banding.  
 
4.4 At least 60 percent of the horizontal length of each facade along roadways and/or parking areas shall be 
comprised of windows, shutters, transoms, awnings, porches, doors, recessed entryways, arcades, porticos 
and/or pilasters. Horizontal banding and other predominately horizontal elements shall not contribute 
towards satisfaction of this requirement.  
 
5. Parking areas along the US Highway 301 frontage shall be limited to a maximum of two rows. Remaining 
parking areas shall be located next to or behind the buildings.  
 
6. Delivery trucks shall exit the site and head eastbound towards US Hwy 301 S. from the Stelling Dr. 
driveways proposed. No delivery trucks shall be allowed westbound movements onto Lackland Rd. from 
Stelling Dr.  
 
7. The site shall be allowed one access connection on the north side of Stelling Drive and one access 
connection on the south side of Stelling Drive.  
 
8. The applicant shall improve Stelling Drive to current County standard to a minimum of 12-foot lanes 
from U.S. Highway 301 to Lackland Road.  
 
9. The developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide sidewalk on both sides of Stelling Drive.  
 
10. The developer shall construct a 5-foot wide sidewalk along its property frontage on Lackland Road and 
up to Cowley Road.  
 

11. The developer shall provide cross access to the adjacent northern and southern parcels. 

12. The developer shall construct a southbound to westbound right-turn lane on US 301 onto Stelling Dr. 
Such turn lane shall be subject to the review and approval of the Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT), and may be phased at the discretion of FDOT staff. 
 
12.  13. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the 
Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically 
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conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in any stated conditions shall be 
interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 
 

 

 
 

Staff's Recommendation:   Approvable, Subject to Conditions 

 
Zoning   
Administrator  
Sign-off:  
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Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning  
 
Hearing Date:  
November 16, 2020 
 
Report Prepared:  
November 5, 2020 

 
Petition: PD 20-1070 
 
 
West side of U.S. Highway 301, south of Cowley 
Road on both sides of Stelling Drive 

Summary Data: 
 
Comprehensive Plan Finding: 
 

 
INCONSISTENT 

 
Adopted Future Land Use: 

 
Residential-6 (6 du/ga; 0.25 FAR) 
 

 
Service Area: 
 

 
Urban 

 
Community Plan:  
 

 
Riverview, Southshore Areawide Systems 

 
Modification Request:   
 

 
Modify Planned Development (PD 20-0182) to 
allow for minor auto repair  

 
Parcel Size (Approx.): 
 

 
4 +/- acres  

 
Street Functional 
Classification:    
 

 
U.S. Highway 301 – Arterial  
Stelling Drive – Local  
Cowley Road – Local 
 

 
Locational Criteria: 
 

 
Does not meet Commercial Location Criteria; a 
waiver has been submitted for review 

 
Evacuation Area: 
 

 
The subject property is not in an Evacuation Area. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Plan Hillsborough 
planhillsborough.org 

planner@plancom.org 
813 – 272 – 5940 

601 E Kennedy Blvd 
18th floor  

Tampa, FL, 33602 
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Context 
 

 The subject property is located on approximately 4 acres on the west side of U.S. Highway 
301, south of Cowley Road on both sides of Stelling Drive. The subject property is located 
in the Urban Service Area (USA). It falls within the limits of the Riverview Community Plan 
and the Southshore Areawide Systems Plan. 

 
 The site has a Future Land Use designation of Residential-6 (RES-6) with typical uses of 

residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, and multi-purpose 
projects and mixed-use development. Non-residential uses shall meet established 
locational criteria for specific land use. Residential-6 is located to the west, southwest  and 
south of the site. Residential-9 is located to the north and northwest. Across U.S. Highway 
301, Residential-4 is located to the east and northeast, while Office Commercial-20 is 
located southeast of the property.   

 
 The subject property is currently classified as vacant with Agricultural Single-Family 

Conventional-1 (ASC-1) zoning. The existing land use for the property immediately north 
is light commercial with Commercial Neighborhood (CN) zoning. The property immediately 
to the south is currently vacant and zoned Planned Development. The Planned 
Development is approved for BPO, personal service uses, retail uses permitted in the CN 
zoning district (excluding convenience stores with or without gas), minor auto repair and 
a car wash. Properties to the west across Lackland Road are primarily single-family lots 
with Residential Single-Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6) zoning. Properties on the east of 
U.S. Highway 301 are classified as light industrial and light commercial with Planned 
Development zoning.  

 
 The application requests to modify Planned Development (PD 20-0182) to allow for minor 

auto repair and eliminate the cross access to the south. 
 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for an inconsistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area (USA)  
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4:  Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
 



MM 20-1070 3 
 

Neighborhood/Community Development   
 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 

Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this 
Plan, 

b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to 
neighborhood scale;  

c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.  
 
Policy 16.3:  Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.5: Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to 
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external 
to established and developing neighborhoods.   

Objective 22:  To avoid strip commercial development, locational criteria for neighborhood 
serving commercial uses shall be implemented to scale new commercial development consistent 
with the character of the areas and to the availability of public facilities and the market. 
 
Policy 22.8: The Board of County Commissioners may grant a waiver to the intersection criteria 
for the location of commercial uses outlined in Policy 22.2.  The waiver would be based on the 
compatibility of the use with the surrounding area and would require a recommendation by the 
Planning Commission staff. Unique circumstances and specific findings should be identified by 
the staff or the Board of County Commissioners which would support granting a waiver to this 
section of the Plan. The Board of County Commissioners may reverse or affirm the Planning 
Commission staff's recommendation through their normal review of rezoning petitions. The waiver 
can only be related to the location of the neighborhood serving commercial or agriculturally oriented 
community serving commercial zoning or development.  The square footage requirement of the 
plan cannot be waived. 
 
Policy 25.3: To assist in the revitalization of rundown areas, commercial infill development may 
be considered in areas where over 50% of a given block is already zoned or used for commercial 
uses in all land use categories, otherwise new commercial development should be located at 
existing or planned activity centers or at appropriate locations within larger planned 
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developments. The intensity of the new zoning district should be of a comparable intensity of the 
zoning and development on the surrounding parcels. Typically, a block is defined as the road 
frontage on one side of a street between two public road rights-of-way. In some cases, another 
boundary will be more reasonable to define a given block, such as a creek, or railroad.  
 
 
Livable Communities Element: Riverview Community Plan 
 
III. Vision Statements 
 
Community Vision 
As the community has grown, Riverview's small town charm and atmosphere has been 
maintained.  The community has a town center containing a peaceful, family-oriented and 
pedestrian-friendly atmosphere in which all safely live, work and play. 
A strong sense of “community identity” and spirit, with versatile recreational and economic 
opportunities as well as cultural and educational resources, stimulates both the young and elderly. 
The recreational and economic opportunities uniquely afforded them by the Alafia River were 
maximized while also prioritizing the protection of it and other natural resources.   
Vision Concept 
Physically, Riverview is a diverse community sharing the characteristics of both suburban and 
rural areas, loosely defined by historical development patterns and predominant land uses. The 
Advisory Committee and the Planning Team addressed these issues and illustrated their vision 
graphically by developing the “Riverview District Concept Map”.  See attached figure 10.  
It identifies distinct visions for the Riverfront, Downtown, Highway 301, Residential, Industrial, 
Open Space, and Mixed-Use districts. These unique districts reflect community assets and guide 
development.  

1.  Highway 301 Corridor District Vision 
Visitors and residents know they have arrived in Riverview as they pass through gateway 
entrances. This is a mixed-use area with high densities and a variety of businesses.  The 
gateways are the beginning of a pleasant drive or walk along well-maintained, tree lined streets 
with center medians, bike lanes, sidewalks, crosswalks, adequate lighting and traffic signals.  
Strict traffic laws are enforced to protect the pedestrian and bicycle-friendly environment. The 
retail and commercial businesses have benefited from the redesign of the US 301 corridor. The 
historical buildings have been marked and maintained to indicate their historical importance. 
 
Goal 1 Achieve better design and densities that are compatible with Riverview's vision. 

 Develop Riverview district-specific design guidelines and standards.  

The standards shall build on recognizable themes and design elements that are reflective 
of historic landmarks, architecture and heritage of Riverview. The mixed-use, residential, 
non-residential and roadway design standards shall include elements such as those listed.  

Mixed Use-Commercial-Residential 

o Incorporate traditional neighborhood development (TND) and Crime Prevention 
through Environmental Design (CPTED) techniques and principles in design 
standards.  
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o Develop visually pleasing sign standards that prohibit pole signs and require 
monument signs. It also is the desire of the community to limit or keep out any 
additional billboard signs.  

o Avoid "strip" development patterns for commercial uses.  

o Enhance the ability to walk or bike between adjoining commercial areas. 

o Promote aesthetically pleasing subdivision entrances, formal and manicured 
landscapes and other amenities such as street furniture, public art, and creative 
paving techniques.  

o Promote diversity in housing type and style to counter generic subdivision look. 

o Provide appropriate and compatible buffers and transitions to existing, adjacent 
land uses particularly with agricultural operations and the lands acquired for 
preservation and/or open space. 

o Require natural and attractive stormwater retention facilities, such as standards for 
gently sloping grass sides/banks and prohibiting hard (i.e. concrete, asphalt) 
surfaces and aeration techniques: screen and buffer ponds with natural vegetation 
or berms or at a minimum vinyl fencing with vines, prohibit plain exposed chain link 
fencing. Encourage master stormwater facilities.  

 
Definitions Section: Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County 
Florida 
 
Adjacent - To have property lines or portions thereof in common or facing each other across a 
right-of-way, street, or alley. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives, and Policies: 
The application requests a rezoning on approximately 4 acres located on the west side of 
U.S. Highway 301, south of Cowley Road and on both sides of Stelling Drive from 
Agricultural Single-Family Conventional-1 (ASC-1) to Planned Development allowing for 
Commercial Neighborhood uses with Restrictions. The application is currently approved 
for Commercial Neighborhood (CN) zoning district uses with the exception of minor and 
major auto repair, convenience stores with gas pumps, drive-thru restaurants, car wash, 
gas stations and sexually oriented businesses. Motor vehicle auto repair is limited to 
neighborhood serving auto repair. The application requests to modify Planned 
Development (PD 20-0182) to allow for minor auto repair.  
 
The site is located within the Residential-6 (RES-6) Future Land Use category.  The intent 
of the category is to designate areas that are suitable for low density residential 
development. In addition, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office and mixed-use 
projects serving the area may be permitted subject to the Goals, Objectives and Policies 
of the Land Use Element and applicable development regulations and established 
locational criteria for specific land use. Non-residential uses can be considered in the 
Residential-6 Future Land Use category and are subject to commercial locational criteria, 
as outlined in Objective 22 and Policy 22.1 of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) of the 
Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County.   
 
The subject site does not meet locational criteria. Commercial Locational Criteria is based 
on the land use category of the property and the classification of the intersection of 
roadways as shown on the adopted Highway Cost Affordable Long-Range Transportation 
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Plan. Roadways listed in the table as 2 or 4 lane roadways must be shown on the Highway 
Cost Affordable Long-Range Transportation Plan (Policy 22.2, FLUE).  Panther Trace 
Boulevard/ U.S. Highway 301 and Big Bend/ U.S. Highway 301 are two qualifying 
intersections, but the site is not located within 900 feet of either intersection. Summerfield 
Crossing is a major local roadway. A major local must connect to at least two or more 
collector or higher roadways and/or be a primary access road to at least 500 dwelling units 
from a collector or arterial roadway. Due to Summerfield Crossing being a major local 
roadway, Summerfield Crossing/ U.S. Highway 301 is also a qualifying intersection. Per 
Policy 22.2, commercial uses need to be located within 300 feet of the Summerfield 
Crossing/ U.S. Highway 301 intersection. MM 20-1070/ PD 20-0182 is located more than 300 
feet outside of the node. Consequently, the site does not meet Commercial Locational 
Criteria and a waiver was required.  
 
A Locational Criteria Waiver has been provided. The waiver states that the request is 
justified by the unique location of the project parcel, which is on the south side of the “T” 
intersection of US 301 and Stelling Drive. At this location, US 301 is a 6-lane high volume 
highway that includes Motor Vehicle Repair – Minor uses such as Mavis Tires & Brakes 
two streets (~1500 feet) south of the subject parcel. In addition, the project is bordered by 
nonresidential and commercial zonings to the north, south and east that includes a gas 
station and Mini Storage Warehouse to the north, a Sprouts anchored Shopping Center 
immediately to the east and numerous other commercial uses to the south on US 301 S.  
 
The waiver also states that well over 50%, and nearly 100% of the “block” from 
Summerview Circle to Stelling Drive is already zoned or used for commercial uses, 
allowing for consideration of commercial infill development in accordance with Policy 25.3. 
The parcel’s location and surrounding uses provide for compatibility and consistency 
under this request. However, to mitigate any concerns with this request, the applicant has 
proposed site plan enhancements and additional conditions. This includes, at a minimum, 
all restrictions provided in the abutting car wash PD (18-0174). The applicant has also 
proposed conditions to minimize the impacts to nearby residential development which 
includes placing the motor vehicle repair to the south, limiting store hours from 7:00am-
7:00pm, maintaining an FAR of 0.13 and move the building closer to U.S. Highway 301.  
 
Staff recognizes that the applicant has agreed to utilize site planning and mitigation 
techniques to better mitigate for the adjacent single-family residential lots.  Planning 
Commission staff also acknowledges that the proposed site fronts Highway 301, an 
arterial. Numerous commercial uses are located along Highway 301 within the general 
vicinity of the subject site. However, the subject site also has access to Stelling Drive, a 
local roadway and is adjacent to single-family residential lots. New development must 
demonstrate the gradual transition of intensities between different land uses through the 
use of professional site planning, buffering and screening techniques and control of 
specific land uses (Policy 16.2, FLUE). Development and redevelopment are also required 
to be integrated with adjacent land uses through the creation of like uses, creation of 
complementary uses or mitigation of adverse impacts (Policy 16.3, FLUE). The proposed 
modification does not complement the surrounding area and is too intense.  
 
The subject site is zoned Planned Development (PD 20-0182) and is currently approved for 
some Commercial Neighborhood (CN) uses. The applicant seeks to add Motor Vehicle 
Repair – Minor as a permitted use. Minor auto repair (neighborhood) is one the uses 
currently approved on site. Policy 25.3 (FLUE) requires that the intensity of the new zoning 
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district should be of a comparable intensity of the zoning and development on the 
surrounding parcels.  
 
The proposed modification would not provide a gradual transition from the subject site to 
the residential commercial uses to the west (Policy 16.2). The modification would result in 
a more intense use in close proximity to single-family residential accessing Stelling Drive, 
a local roadway (Policies 16.2 and 16.5, FLUE). Since commercial is currently permitted on 
site and the proposed minor auto repair use is too intense for the site, the proposed 
modification does not qualify to be considered for the commercial infill exception per 
Policy 23.5 (FLUE). The addition of a more intense auto repair use would undermine the 
intent of Policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3 and 16.5 (FLUE).  Planning Commission staff recommends 
that the Hillsborough Board of County Commissioners not approve the waiver to locational 
criteria.  
 
MM 18-0174, which allows for a car wash, located immediately to the south of the subject 
site was found to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan even though it does not meet 
Commercial Locational Criteria. It should be noted that MM 18-0174 does not have access 
to a local street and does not undermine the intent of Policy 16.5 (FLUE).  
 
The proposed modification would also undermine the Riverview Community Plan which 
requires the provision of appropriate and compatible buffers and transitions to existing, 
adjacent land uses particularly with agricultural operations and the lands acquired for 
preservation and/or open space (Goal 1). The proposed modification would not provide an 
appropriate and compatible transition to the adjacent single-family residential land uses 
adjacent to the site. Consequently, the modification request is not consistent with the 
Riverview Community Plan.  
 
Overall, the proposed rezoning would allow for development that is not consistent with the 
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. The rezoning request is incompatible with the 
existing residential development pattern and would facilitate development that is out of 
character with the surrounding area. The request would not facilitate the vision of the 
Riverview Community Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Major 
Modification INCONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 

 This agency has no comment.

 This agency has no objection.

X This agency has no objection, subject to the conditions proposed herein below. 

 This agency objects for the reasons listed below.

NEW CONDITION OF APPROVAL 

All previous transportation conditions shall carry-forward.  In addition, the staff requests addition of the 
following new condition: 

1. The developer shall construct a southbound to westbound right-turn lane on US 301 onto Stelling 
Dr.  Such turn lane shall be subject to the review and approval of the Florida Department of 
Transportation (FDOT), and may be phased at the discretion of FDOT staff. 

REQUEST SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

The applicant is requesting a Major Modification (MM) to Planned Development (PD) #20-0182, consisting of 
three parcels totaling +/- 4 ac.  The applicant is seeking allow minor motor vehicle repair uses within the subject 
PD.  The PD is currently approved for Commercial Neighborhood (CN) uses, excluding convenience stores with 
gas pumps, restaurants with drive-thru facilities, car wash facilities, gas stations and sexually oriented businesses. 
Because the existing zoning allows higher intensity uses than the additional proposed use, for example high-
turnover sit-down restaurants, the proposed zoning will have no impact on the maximum trip generation potential 
of the subject PD.

The FDOT is requiring that applicant construct a southbound to westbound right turn lane on US 301 onto 
Stelling Dr.  The applicant has requested a condition stating that the turn lane will not be required concurrent with 
development of the southern parcel; however, there are no FDOT agency comments indicating they concur with 
this request.  As such, staff has proposed a simplified condition which will allow the determination of phasing to 
be made at the discretion of FDOT staff. 

Transportation Review Section Staff has no objection to the proposed rezoning, subject to the additional condition 
proposed hereinabove. 

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  

US 301 (between Balm Rd. and Rhodine Rd.) is a 6-lane, divided, principal arterial roadway. The roadway is 
characterized by 12-foot wide travel lanes in good condition. There is a +/- 5-foot sidewalk along the western 
portion of US 301 in the vicinity of the proposed project and a +/- 10-foot wide multi-purpose path along the east 
side of US 301. There are no plans to widen US 301 beyond 6- lanes. 

TO: ZONING TECHNICIAN, Development Services Department DATE: 11/5/2020 

REVIEWER: James Ratliff, AICP, PTP, Principal Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 

PLANNING SECTOR/AREA: RV/ South PETITION NO: MM 20-1070 



Stelling Drive is a substandard 2 lane undivided local road.  The roadway is characterized by +/- 19 feet of 
pavement in average condition, and is located within an approximately 54-foot wide right-of-way.  There are no 
sidewalks along either side of Stelling Drive.   

Lackland Road is a substandard 2 lane undivided local road.  The roadway is characterized by +/- 18 feet of 
pavement in average condition, and is located within an approximately 50-foot wide right-of-way.  There are no 
sidewalks along either side of Lackland Road.   

SITE ACCESS 
No changes in site access are proposed.  At staff’s request, the applicant modified the PD site plan to clarify a 
discrepancy between access arrows and driveway turnout linework on the PD plan. 

VARIANCE REQUESTS 

Administrative Variance #1 

Concurrent with the 20-0182 PD zoning request, the applicant submitted and received conceptual approval of a 
Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance (dated January 29, 2020) from the Section 6.04.03.L requirement to 
improve Lackland Rd. (between Stelling dr. and Cowley Rd.) to current County standards.  The County Engineer 
has not yet approved the variance request.  The request, which is pending the County Engineer’s signature, has 
been appended for reference. 

Administrative Variance #2 

Concurrent with the 20-0182 PD zoning request, the applicant submitted and received approval of a Section 
6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance (dated January 29, 2020) from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing for the 
project’s access spacing on Stelling Dr.  The County Engineer approved the variance request on February 5, 2020. 
A copy has been included for reference. 

LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS) INFORMATION 

Roadway From To Peak Hour Directional 
LOS 

Big Bend Rd. Balm Rd. Rhodine Rd. C 

    Source: 2019 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report. 
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Camacho, Juan

From: Clock, Dessa <clockd@epchc.org>
Sent: Monday, November 9, 2020 2:29 PM
To: Camacho, Juan; Chapela, Tania
Subject: 20-1070

[External] 

Good Afternoon, 
 
The revised documents/plans for the above mentioned application, received by EPC on November 5, 2020 and October 
28, 2020 do not change the previously issued comments by EPC Wetlands Division. 
 
Thank you, 
Dessa Clock 
Environmental Supervisor I 
Wetlands Division 
(813) 627-2600 ext. 1158 | www.epchc.org 
 
Environmental Protection Commission 
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 
Our mission is “to protect our natural resources, environment, and quality of life in Hillsborough County.” 
Follow us on:  Twitter | Facebook | YouTube 
Track Permit Applications  
“Please be advised that due to the evolving COVID-19 crisis, you may experience delays in response time and 
processing. We are making every effort to continue to provide excellent customer service and appreciate your 
understanding.”   

 
 
This email is from an EXTERNAL source and did not originate from a Hillsborough County email address.  Use caution 
when clicking on links and attachments from outside sources. 
 
 
 



COMMISSION 

Mariella Smith  CHAIR

Pat Kemp VICE-CHAIR

Ken Hagan
Lesley “Les” Miller, Jr.
Sandra L. Murman
Kimberly Overman
Stacy White

DIRECTORS
Janet L. Dougherty

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Hooshang Boostani, P.E. WASTE DIVISION

Elaine S. DeLeeuw, ADMIN DIVISION

Sam Elrabi, P.E. WATER DIVISION
Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT

Andy Schipfer, P.E. WETLANDS DIVISION
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World
Roger P. Stewart Center

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619   - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: 10/19/2020 

PETITION NO.: 20-1070 

EPC REVIEWER: Dessa Clock 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813)627-2600 X1158 

EMAIL:  clockd@epchc.org  

COMMENT DATE: 8/11/2020 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: North and southwest 
corner of US 301 S & Stelling Drive 

FOLIO #: 077486-0000, 077486-0100, 077489-0000 

STR: 07-31S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: Major modification to PD 20-0182 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 12/5/2019 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY N/A 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

N/A 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Management Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough 
County (EPC) inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and 
other surface waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed 
using the methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted 
into Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within 
the above referenced parcel. 
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

 
dc/aow



 
           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 

  
NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION.  

TO:          DATE: 

REVIEWER:  

APPLICANT:        PETITION NO: 

LOCATION: 

FOLIO NO:             

 

Estimated Fees: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Summary/Description: 

 

 

 

 

 

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Craig Bazarsky

NW and SW corner of US 301 and Stelling Dr

77486.0000, 77486.0100, 77489.0000

10/02/2020

20-1070

Auto Care Center (23,200 s.f.) 
Mobility: $7,508.00 * 23.2 = $174,185.60              
Fire: $313.00 *23.2 = $7,261.60 
Total: $181,447.20                             
 
 

Urban Mobility, South Fire - Auto Care Center max 23,200 s.f.



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 3 Aug 2020 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Matthew Campo PETITION NO:  MM 20-1070 

LOCATION:   Northwest and Southwest corner of U.S. HWY 301 & Stelling Dr., Riverview, FL  33579 

FOLIO NO:   77486.0000, 77489.0000,77486.0100  SEC: 07   TWN: 31   RNG: 20 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 

 
 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES 
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER 

PETITION NO.:  MM20-1070  REVIEWED BY:   Randy Rochelle DATE: 7/28/2020 

FOLIO NO.:        77486.0000, 77486.0100 & 77489.0000                 

  This agency would  (support),  (conditionally support) the proposal.

WATER

  The property lies within the  Hillsborough County Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service. 

 No Hillsborough County water line of adequate capacity is presently available. 

 A  8  inch water main exists  (adjacent to the site),  (approximately     feet from 
the site)  and is located within the south Right-of-Way of Cowley Road . 

 Water distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the County’s 
water system. 

 No CIP water line is planned that may provide service to the proposed development. 

 The nearest CIP water main (      inches), will be located  (adjacent to the site), 
(feet from the site at      ).  Expected completion date is      .   

WASTEWATER

  The property lies within the  Hillsborough County  Wastewater Service Area.  The 
applicant should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service. 

 No Hillsborough County wastewater line of adequate capacity is presently available. 

 A  20   inch wastewater force main exists  (adjacent to the site),  (approximately    
feet from the site) and is located within the west Right-of-Way of S. US Highway of 301 . 

 Wastewater distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the 
County’s wastewater system. 

 No CIP wastewater line is planned that may provide service to the proposed 
development. 

 The nearest CIP wastewater main (      inches), will be located  (adjacent to the 
site),  (feet from the site at      ).  Expected completion date is      .                                 

COMMENTS:   This site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area, 
therefore the subject property should be served by Hillsborough County Water and 
Wastewater Service. This comment sheet does not guarantee water or wastewater 
service or a point of connection. Developer is responsible for submitting a utility service 
request at the time of development plan review and will be responsible for any on-site 
improvements as well as possible off-site improvements. 
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Executive Reporting Service

294307d2-f05a-4f80-93e4-7a68766aa458Electronically signed by Donna Everhart (101-029-974-5509)

Page 1

             HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
             BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

------------------------------X
                              )
                              )
IN RE:                        )
                              )
ZONING HEARING MASTER (ZHM)   )
HEARING                       )
                              )
                              )
------------------------------X

             ZONING HEARING MASTER HEARING
        TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY AND PROCEEDINGS

     BEFORE:       SUSAN FINCH
                   Zoning Hearing Master

     DATE:         Monday, October 19, 2020

     TIME:         Commencing at 6:00 p.m.
                   Concluding at 8:57 p.m.

     PLACE:        Cisco Webex Video Conference

                     Reported By:
              Diane T. Emery, CMRS, FPR
              Executive Reporting Service
          Ulmerton Business Center, Suite 100
                 Clearwater, FL 33762



Executive Reporting Service

294307d2-f05a-4f80-93e4-7a68766aa458Electronically signed by Donna Everhart (101-029-974-5509)

Page 11

1       is being continued by staff to the November 16,

2       2020, Zoning Hearing Master hearing.

3           Item A.14., major mod 20-0898.  This

4       application is out of order to be heard and is

5       being continued to the November 16, 2020, Zoning

6       Hearing Master hearing.

7           Item A.15, rezoning PD 20-0985.  This

8       application is out of order to be heard and is

9       being continued to the November 16, 2020, Zoning

10       Hearing Master hearing.

11           Item A.16., major mod 20-1068.  This

12       application is out of order to be heard and is

13       being continued to the November 16, 2020, Zoning

14       Hearing Master hearing.

15           Item A.17., major mod 20-1070.  This

16       application is out of order to be heard and is

17       being continued to the November 16, 2020, Zoning

18       Hearing Master hearing.

19           Item A.18., RZ-PD 20-1071.  This application

20       is out of order to be heard and is being continued

21       to the November 16, 2020, Zoning Hearing Master

22       hearing.

23           Item A.19., rezoning standard 20-1078.  This

24       application is out of order to be heard and is

25       being continued to the November 16, 2020, Zoning

Item A.17., major mod 20-1070. This

16 application is out of order to be heard and is

17 being continued to the November 16, 2020, Zoning

18 Hearing Master hearing.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 
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HEARING TYPE: ZHM,  PHM,  VRH,  LUHO DATE: 11/16/2020

HEARING MASTER:  James Scarola/Susan Finch PAGE: 1 of 1

APPLICATION # TURNED IN BY EXHIBITS ENTERED HRG. MASTER
YES or NO

RZ 19-1344 MARGARET JAMSKY 1. OPPONENT PRESENTATION 
PACKET 

NO

MM 19-1462 TYLER HUDSON 1. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO

MM 20-0310 BRIAN GRADY 1. REVISED STAFF REPORT NO

MM 20-0310 ELISE BATSEL 2. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO

MM 20-0311 BRIAN GRADY 1. REVISED STAFF REPORT NO

MM 20-0311 ELISE BATSEL 2. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO

RZ 20-1078 JEROME PEIRANO 1. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET 

NO

RZ 20-0154 MICHAEL HORNER 1. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO

RZ 20-0690 BRIAN GRADY 1. REVISED STAFF REPORT NO

RZ 20-0690 KAMI CORBETT 2. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO

MM 20-1070 BRIAN GRADY 1.   REVISED STAFF REPORT NO

MM 20-1070 CLAYTON 
BRICKLEMYER

2.   APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO

RZ 20-1150 BRIAN GRADY 1.   REVISED STAFF REPORT NO

RZ 20-1150 ELISE BATSEL 2. APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
PACKET

NO
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